RESOLUTION NO. <u>2000-236</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARLSBAD, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE DESIGNATION OF ALTERNATIVE DESIGN STREETS. THE ALTERNATIVE STREET DESIGN APPROVAL PROCESS. AND THE ALTERNATIVE **DESIGN CRITERIA.**

WHEREAS, on November 2, 1999, the City Council appointed a 15-member Citizens Committee to study streets and sidewalks in the area west of El Camino Real to the ocean, between Agua Hedionda and Buena Vista Lagoon; and

WHEREAS, Council directed the Committee to consider all relevant issues in formulating its recommendations to the City Council including, but not limited to, aesthetics, neighborhood compatibility and preferences, safety, liability, environmental impacts, and to consider all applicable laws, including but not limited to, Americans with Disabilities Act, Clean Water Act and the like; and

WHEREAS, the Committee gave its report and recommendation to City Council on March 7, 2000; and

WHEREAS, the Committee identified streets to be considered "Alternative Design Streets", recommended an "Alternative Street Design Approval Process", and identified "Alternative Design Criteria"; and

WHEREAS, Council concurs with the recommended Alternative Design Streets, Alternative Street Design Approval Process and Alternative Design Criteria.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Carlsbad, California, as follows:

- 1. That the above recitations are true and correct.
- 2. Alternative Design Streets as designated, the Alternative Street Design Approval Process and Alternative Street Design Criteria, as presented in the Street & Sidewalk Policy Committee Final Report, are hereby approved.

///

 $/\!/\!/$

///

///

IJJ

1 2

3

4

5

6 7

8

9 10

11

12

13

14

15 16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

24

25

26 27

28

Such improvements will not be required until after the Alternative Street Design 3. process is completed. PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Carlsbad City Council held on the 25th day of July _, 2000 by the following vote, to wit: Council Members Leyis, Hall, Finnila, Nygaard, and Kulchin AYES: NOES: None ABSENT/ ATTEST: (SEAL)